

Government of India

Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.2744


To be answered on

Thursday, December 19, 2024/ 28 Agrahayana, 1946 (Saka)


QUESTION

PM-DevINE projects proposal of Assam


2744. Shri Rwngwra Narzary:

          Will the Minister of Development of North Eastern Region be pleased to state:

(a)      whether the Ministry has received the project proposal from the Government of Assam

under PM-DevINE for the years 2022, 2023 and 2024;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the quantum of fund sanctioned and released against each project for the years 2022,

2023 and 2024, if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

 The Minister of State of the Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region

[Dr. Sukanta Majumdar ]


(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Ministry of DoNER has received four project proposals worth Rs.1489.52 crore

from Government of Assam under PM-DevINE during 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25.

(c) The quantum of funds sanctioned and released against each project in the years

2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25 is detailed in Annexure.


Annexure


ANNEXURE AS REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) of RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2744

FOR ANSWER ON 19.12.2024 REGARDING “PM-DevINE projects proposal of Assam”


S.No. Project Name
Sanctioned amount

(Rs. in crore)

Fund released

(Rs. in crore)

1
Transformation of 20 schools as Centre of

Excellence in the Kamrup District
132.86 31.96

2
Development of Maa Kamakhya Access Corridor at Guwahati, Assam
498.37

Funds yet to be

released

3
Construction of Medical College (100

Admissions) at Sivasagar District, Assam
499.82 56.00

4

Upgradation/widening of existing 2 lane

road to 4 lane road connecting LGB International Airport – From VIP junction

to Dharapur Junction, including (i) 4 lane

grade separated junction at Dharapur (ii) 2

lane excess road from SOS junction to

existing terminal building and (iii) 2 lane

temporary exit from existing terminal

building (Total project cost Rs.358.47

crore).

271.45 67.86

Total 1402.50


155.82


****

